3164 Gold Camp Drive
Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6021
A Enviromnental US.A
Consultants, Inc, 9H16/638-2085

FAX: 916/638-8385

May 23, 2001
4
Mr. Barney Chan e
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental health ‘g_ gﬂ_& B 76>
1153 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 A
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 plra Mun %J £k M

~{, w2 A ey ', wol aceptalb
Subject:  First Quarter Event of March 3, 2001 X
Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

G bulpe
Chevron Service Station No. 9-1851 Pu 919 ¢ b o %
451

Oakland, California
Delta Project No. DG9-1851
Dear Mr, Chan:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled First Quarter Event of
March 3, 2001, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report for the above referenced site. This
report was prepared by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. / Gettler-Ryan, Inc and details the
results of the March 2001 groundwater monitoring and sampling event.

Groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-7 are sampled quarterly.

On May 3, 2001 groundwater monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-7 were over-purged in accordance
with the Interim Corrective Action Plan.

Approximately 216 gallons of groundwater including an estimated 0.012 gallon of total purgeable
hydrocarbons were removed during the over-purge event.

If you have questions or comments regarding this report, please contact me at (916) 638-2732.
Sincerely,

CONSULTANTS, INC.

JRB (13t Qrt 2001 QM-9-1851.doc)
Enclosures

cc: Tom Bauhs — Chevron Product Company

Providing a Competitive Edge




. ‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

. TRANSMITTAL | April1.8,2001

G-R #385145
TO: Mr, James Brownell ' CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. ‘Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004 '
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: - Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-1851
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 451 Hegenberger Road
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION.
2 April 12, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Quarter - Event of March 3, 200'17

COMMENTS:

Enclosed are copies of the above referenced report for your review and distribution to the following:

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Please provide any comments/changes and propose ahy groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to May 2, 2001, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mr. Ben Shimek, 451 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, CA 94621

Enclosures

trans/9-1851-TB

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J e« Dublin, California 84568 + (925) 551-75585




| j/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.
April 12, 2001

* "G-R Job #385145

Mr. Thomas Baiths

Chevron Products Company

P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  First Quarter Event of March 3, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). ‘

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1. -
Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Qoo 4 incing

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

No. C 557
-13,1317&
S

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, California 94568 *» (925) 5561-765656
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results K
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

MW-1

C10417/95 2.61 -1.51 4.12 -- <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - -
03/29/96 2.61 -0.72 3.33 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9.5 - -- -- - - --
06/26/96 2.61 -1.23 3.84 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 46 - - -- - - -
09/25/96 2.61 141 402 - <250 <25 <25 <25 <23 940 - - - - - -
12/17196 2.61 096 357 - <50 09 <05 <05 <03 260 - - - - - -
03/20/97 2.61 -1.54 415 - <50 <20 <20 <20 <2.0 76 -- - -- - - --
06/20/97 261 -172 433 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <03 64 - - - . - -
09/09/97 2.61 -1.74 4.35 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <f).5 110 - - -- -- - --
12/12197 2.6] 039 300 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 27 - - . - - -
02/19/98 2.61 0.78 1.83 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <(.5 14 -- -- -- -- - --
06/23/98 2.61 073 334 - 210 <05 <05 <05 <05 3400 - - - - -- -
08/31/98 261  -0.88  3.49 - 1400 630 <50 <500 <50 16,000 - - - - - -
12/29/98 2.61 122 383 - <500 <50 <50 <50 <50 1090 - - - - - -
03/11/99 2.61 -0.43 3.04 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 339 -- - -- - -- -
06/24/99 2.61 077 338 - <500 657 <50 <30 <50 1160 - - - - - -
09/29/99 261  -l01 362 - 817 <05 <035 <05 <05 1130 - - - - - -
12/08/99 2.6} -1.46 407 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 233 -- -- - -- -- --
03/01/00 2.61 0.66 1.95 - 100 <05 <05 <05 <05 37.9 - - - - - -
06/19/00 261  -DRO 3.4l - <50 38 <050 <050 <0.50 8&/01° - - - - - -
09/30/00 261  -123 384 - <130 <13 <13 <13 «<l3 460/530° - - - - - -
10/05/00 261 132 393 - - - - - - - - - - -- -- -
12¢ 8.61 441 420 - <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 58.7 - - - - - -

<03103m1“ ) 861 630 231 - <50 <050 <050 <0.50 <0.50 8.9 - - - - - -
MW-2
10/17/95" 351 -1.82 533 1600 170 35 <05 10 6.1 - <5000 - - A -
03/29/96 351 044 395 3000° 89 47 <05 064 074 21 -- n 2.5 17 - 5.4
06/26/96 3.51 109 460  2000° 80 87 <05 12 13 31 - 1 <2.0 15 - 12
09/25/96 151 INACCESSIBLE - -- - - - - - - - - - - - -
12717196 3.51 04i 302 2400 110 <05 <05 075 21 27 - 10 <20 2.3 - 5.5

9-1851.x1s/#385145 1 As of 03/03/01
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results *

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-1851

451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

MW-2 (cont)
03/20/97
06/20/97
09/09/97
12/12/97
02/19/98
06/23/98
08/31/98
12/29/98
03/11/99
06/24/99
09/29/99
12/08/99
03/01/00
06/19/00
09/30/00
10/05/00™°
124
03/03/01"

MW-3
10/17/95°
03/29/96
06/26/96
09/25/96
12/17/96
03/20/97
06/20/97
09/09/197
12/12/97
02/19/98

9-1851 .xIsf#385145

3.51
3.51
3.51
3.51
3151
3.51
3.51
351
3.51
351
3.51
3.51
3.51
351
351
s
9.52
9,52

3.08
3.08
3.08
3.08
3.08
3.08
3.08
3.08
3.08
3.08

-1.32
-1.53
-1.47
-0.40
0.55
-0.54
-0.80
-1.12
-0.01
-0.49
-0.93
-1.38
0.48
-0.66
-1.15
-1.20
453
6.25

-1.34
0.08
-0.52
-1.06
-0.12
.22
-0.78
-1.11
0.12
0.86

4.83
5.04
498
391
2.96
4.05
431
4,63
3.52
4.00
4.44
4.89
3.03
417
4.66
471
4.97
3.27

442
3.00
3.60
4.14
3.20
330
3.86
4.19
2.96
2.22

140
62
190
180
<100
60
61
54
648
264
54.3
<50
68

<50
<50.0
310"

<50
<50
<50
<125
<500
<50
<500
76*
52
<50

8.2
7.7
9.4
1.8
1.8
<0.5
2.2

1.3

2.9
58
.66
1.27
1.57
1.5
<0.50
<0.500
0.60

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<12
<5.0
<5.7
<5.0
22
15
6.6

<2.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<1.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<20
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
0.82
<0.500
<0.50

<0.5
<015
<0.5
<1.2
<5.0
<5.7
<5.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<2.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<1.0
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<20
1.01
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.50

<0.500
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<1.2
<5.0
<57
<50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<2.0
<0.5
0.86
32
<1.0
<0.5
1.1
0.752
<2.0
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
1.1

<0.500

13

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<1.2
<5.0
<5.7
<5.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

58 - - - <2.0 - 3.2
38 - 7.2 <2.0 4.6 2.2 5.2
48 -- 1 <20 <20 <20 <0
34 - <20 <2.0 <20 2.0 <2.0

230 -- <33 <3.3 <3.3 <33 <3.3
55 - - . - - -
53 -- - - - - -
38.1 - - - - - -
732 - - - - - -
35.7 - - . - - -
56.9 - - - - - -
110 - - - - - .-
90/59° - - - - - -
48/50° . - - - - -
61.8 - - - - - -
97 - - - - - -

26 - - - - - -
47 - - - - .- -
570 - - - . - -
630 - - - - - -
430 - - - - .- .
1400 - - - " - -
920 - - - - - -
710 - - - - - -
380 - - - - - -

As of 03/03/0¢
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

MW-3 (cont)
06/23/98 308 017 3.25 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 390 - - - - - -
08/31/98 308 078  3.86 - <50 19 <05 <05 <05 830 - - - - - -
12/29/98 3.08 -0.45 3.53 -- <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 416 - - - . - —
03/11/99 308 027 335 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 262 - - - - - -
06/24/99 308 -0.53 361 - <50 128 <05 <05 <05 620 - - - - - -
09/29/99 308 -0.87 395 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 2840 - - - - - -
12/08/99 308 -046 354 - 734 <05 <05 <05 <05 1620 - - - - . -
03/01/00 308 065 243 - Q00 <20 <20 Q0 <0 1880 - - S " - .
06/19/00 3.08 -0.30 3.38 .- <250 20 <2.5 <25 <2.5 1 ,200/’9202 - - - - — -
09/30/00 308  -092 400 - <250 <25 <25 <25 <25 730721007 - - - - - -
10/05/00 308 094 402 - - - - - - - - - - - - .
1 908 538  3.70 - <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 1,620 - - - - - -
é@ 908 684 224 - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1,000 - - - - . -
MW.4
10/17/95 348  -1.60 508 - <125 <12 <12 <12 <12 . - - . - - -
03/29/96 3.48 -1.13 4,61 - <1000 <10 <10 <10 <10 6700 - - -- -- - -
06/26/96 348 082 430 - <2000 <20 <20 <20 <20 7200 - - - - - -
09/25/96 348  -185 533 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <25 - - - - - -
12117196 348 067 281 - <000 120 <20 <20 <20 11,000 - - - - - -
03/20/97 348 -102 450 .- 250° <20 <20 <20 <20 10000/8600° - - - - - -
06/20/97 348 220 568 - <500 <25 <25 <25 A5 9300 - - - " - -
09/09/97 348 202 550 - 460° <05 <05 <05 <05 6600 - - - - - -
12/12/97 348  -1.55 503 - 4300 120 <25 <25 <25 7800 - - . - - -
02/19/98 348 013 3.3§ - 510 130 <05 <05 <05 6600 - . - - - -
06/23/98 348  -150 498 - 5507 <05 <05 <05 <05 6800 - - _ - - .
08/31/98 348 -194 542 - <500 450 <50 <50 <50 14,000 - - - - - -
12/29/98 348  -1.58 506 - <5000 <50 <50 <50 <50 16,100 - - - . - -
03/11/99 348 030 378 - 979 <50 <50 <50 <50 15,100 - - - - - .
06/24/99 348 -083 431 - <2500 715 <25 <25 <25 12,400 - - " - - -
9-1851.xlIs/#385145 3

As of 03/03/01
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results '
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

MW-4 (cont)
09/29/99 348  -210 558 - 1380 <50 <50 <50 <5.0 11,700 — - - - - -
12/08/99 348  -185 533 - 318 <05 <05 <05 <05 11,100 - - - - - -
03/01/00 348 -1.72 520 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 9,940 - - - - - -
06/19/00 348 -188  5.36 <1000 220 <10 <10 <10 7.300/9,500° - - - - - -
09/30/00 348  -029 377 - 7400 <25 <25 <25 <25 60007,800° - - - - - --
10/05/00 348  -038 386 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
1240 948 503 445 - <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 6,230 - - - - - -
,\(@ 948  5.65  3.83 - <250 <25 <25 <25 <25 3,600 - - - - - -
MW.-5 o
10/23/00" 877 418 459 - <50  <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 434 - - - - - -
12/0 877 534 343 - <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 11.0 - - - - - -
03/03/01" 877 637 140 - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <050 24 - - - . - -
MW-6
10/23/00" 1145 430 7.5 - <50  <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 5.96 - - - - - -
12408/0 1145 461 684 - <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 8.80 - - - - - -
@(}Vé’b 1145 532 613 - <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <0.50 9.0 - - - - - -
MW-7
10/23/00" 1058 433 625 - S0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 1210 . - - - - -
; 1058 335 723 - <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 338 - - - - - .
1058 431 627 - 727 <050 <050 <0.50 <0.50 460 - - - - - .
9-1851 .xIs/#385145 4

As of 03/03/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
QOakland, California

TRIPF BLANK

10/17/95

03/29/96 - - - -- <50 5 <05 <05 <035 - - -- - - - --
06/26/96 - -- - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <2.5 - - - - - -
09/25/96 - - -- -- <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - . - -
12/17/96 - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -- -- -
03/20/97 - - -- - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <2.5 - - - - -- -
06/20/97 - - -- -- <50 <0 <20 <20 <20 - - - - - - -
09/09/97 -- -- -- - <50 <05 <05 <035 <0.5 <2.5 - - - - - -
1212197 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <2.5 - - - - - -
02/19/98 -- - - -- <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - — - -
06/23/98 - - -- -- <50 <05 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <2.5 - - - - - -
08/31/98 - - - -- <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <25 - -- - - - -
12/29/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <03 <05 <0.5 <2.0 - - - - - -
03/11/99 -- -- - -- <50 <05 <05 <05 <03 <5.0 - - - - -- -
06/24/99 -- - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -- - - . -- -
09/25/9% -- -- -- - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <25 - - - - - -
12/08/99 - - - -- <50 5 <05 <05 <05 <5.0 - -- - - - -
03/01/00 - - -- - <50 <(.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -- - - - -
06/19/00 - - - -- <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 <2.5 - - - - - -
09/30/00 - -- -- -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <2.5 - - - - - --
10/05/00 -- - - - <50 <050 <050 <050 <0.50 <2.5 - - - - -- -
12/08/00 - -- - - <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <«0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -- - - - -
03/03/01"" - - - - <50 <050 <050 <050 <0.50 <25 - - - - - -
9-1851.xIs/#385145 5

As of 03/03/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ’
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
QOakland, California

_—__—_-—-_—.__——'ﬂ——=_—-—""——_'_—'—_—7 —

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 19, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene {ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene

(msl) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes

DTW = Depth to Water MTBE = Methy! tertiary buty! ether

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel TOG = Total Oil and Grease

TPH-G = Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline ¢-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-Dichioroethene

*  TOC elevations were surveyed on November 15, 2000, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for the survey was the letter "0 in Qakland on
an inlet in the westerly curb of Oakport Road, 150" southerly of the end of curve. (Benchmark Elevation = 7.82 feet, msl}.

Laboratory report indicates gasoling C6-C12.

! MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Results of EPA 8010 test indicates that the detection of 1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA} was detected at 1.7 ppb.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Results of EPA 8015 test indicates that levels of Methanol and Methyi ethy) ketone are respectively <1000 and <200 ppb.

Confirmation run.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Sample analyzed for Total Metals by EPA 200 Series Methods. All Analytes were less then the reporting limit except for Nickel was detected at 0.067 ppm
and Zinc was detected at 0.024ppm.

Laboratory report indicates that Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) by EPA Method 8270 were all less then the reporting limit except for
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate was detected at 14 ppb, which may be a possible contamination.

Data was provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. /

Wauﬁvzed ouiside the EPA recemmened holding time.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-Cl2.

9-1851.xIs/#385145 6 As of 03/03/01




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

MW-1

06/23/98
08/31/98
03/11/99
06/24/99
06/19/00
(9/30/00

MW-2

06/23/98
03/11/99
06/24/99
06/19/00
09/30/00

MW-3

06/23/98
03/11/99
06/24/99
06/19/00
09/30/00

MW-4

06/23/98
03/11/99
06/24/9%
06/19/00
09/30/00

9-1851.x1s/#385145

<50,000

<10,000
<500

<500

<1000
<500

<5000

<6670
570

<50,000

<125,000
<25,000

<100

<200
<100

<1000

<1330
<100

<10,000

25,000
<5,000

4500
17.000
54.1
1800
91
530

56
101
52.5

59

50

420
580
900
920
2,100

11,000
17,600
17,000
9,500
7,800

<20

<2.0
<2.0

<20

<13.3
<20

<200

<250
<100

<2.0

<2.0
<2.0

<20

<13.3
<20

<200

<250
<100

<2.0

<2.0
4.0

il

<133
65

260

2600
1,100

As of 03/03/01




Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

MW-5
10/23/00 <1,000

MW-6
10/23/00 <1,000

MW.-7
10423700 <6,670

TRIP BLANK
03/11/99 -

<100

<100

<667

4.34 <2.00 <2.00

5.96 <2.00 <2.00

1,210 13.3 13.3

EXPLANATIONS:

<2.00

<2.00

199

Groundwater laboratory analytical results prios to June 19, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
(ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

9-1851.x1s/M#385145

As of 03/03/01



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gertler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior 10 analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
iransferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's narme. The chain of custody 1s
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or susrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel. '

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by TWM 1o McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N:\Caﬁfornia\loﬂm‘cremsm’.mm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ C‘f" EV ROV .
Facility #__ 9= 125| Job#: 3BS 145
_Address: ASL HEGEM GEws € D, Date: 3-3-0l
City: ORrY LWWb, Cib Sampler: Ceaw T
)
Well ID Mw-I well Condition: o'v
. n
Well Diameter —_ _Q- in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total : \q . L‘ " Thickness: ‘6__ _ o, {product/water): ____..__-e. _igall
otal Depth : . Volume 2° m 0.17 3" = 038 4" = 0.66
DepthioWater - Dl e Factor (V) E=130 127= 580 l
) \ .D. A 5 %X VF = ‘-’ A-_Q{! X 3 {cape .volpme) = Estimated Purge Volume: _(ﬁﬁ_l.onl.l
Purge (Dispossble Bailer) Sampling '
Equipment: Bailer - Equipment: _(Disposable Bailer)
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: _y\s W;arlhe'r Conditions: = CLouDdY
Sampling Time: 1 3 Water Color: CLE&‘E—.L&L\-\M Odor:_ MO
Purging Plow Rate: —_ —gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? WO If yes; Time: Volume: fgall |
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) mhosfem. 100 € °F (mg/L; {mV) (ppm)
Llq. e 1.2 \0€% &0-5 -
a4y 4o _T.ll . Ade AN/
2.2 .o .91 qalo (g2-9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (- CONTAINER  REFRIG. _ PRESERV. TYPE' LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW -1 2 x vpa viaw | N et SEQUOLA TPug|BTEX [MIOE
COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Clienty CHEVROY :

Facility #__A- 125 | Job#: 38S148
_Address: —AS1 HEGEM BEXLEW D,  Date: 3-3-01
City: . OBRKLAMD CA . Sampler: Ak T
!
WelliD ML~ Well Condition: Olw
: n
Well Diameter P S Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total De ‘ - \d.906 Thickness: _____.e_'__-in- {product/water): © 1
o pth - . Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Depth to Water 327, Factor (VF) =150 - 12° = 5.80
Wb xvr o5 w87 X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: S.93 4
Purge (Disposable Bailer) Sampling ‘
Equipment: Baller - - Equipment:  {Disposable Bailer )
Stack ' " Bailer
Suction ‘ Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: L Uéb Wa-aﬂ\e'r Conditions: ___Ctoub Y
Sampling Time: .07 Water Color: Mﬁ‘" Odor:__ACS
Purging Flow Rate: — —gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ___»20 — If yes; Time: Volume: igal}
Time Valume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gl) smhosiem ¥, \08 ¢ F (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
__\_.S_ _L_ .2 _1sgr  __4L]
24 .82 ‘_le2lL __Z-%
_A_$_‘:'L _IFQ lo. 14 - 1LGM 12}
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#1- CONTAINER  REFRIG,  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- 2 | 3 x vpgwan | Y et SE&UDIA  |re  Imvo
COMMENTS:

B Y-feldat.tems



WELL MONITORlNGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Cienty CH EVRDOP

Facility #1251 Job#: . 23S18S
_ Address: _ASl WELEOREREEL P Date: 3-3-0]
City: OP\!—_(:AUD : CA ) Sampler: FrAavk T.
?
wetp . _MwW-3 Well Condition: Ol
Well Diameter R S Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

' Thickness: ___'6'__._—"1- {product/water): £r
Total Depth A Thickness: ——=-—— produ of
Volume w017 3" = 0.98 4" = 0.66
Depth to Water 224 Factor (V) =150 12" = 5.80

, a2l xw A -Q_;l.é_ X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: - 30 1gu

Purge (Disposable Bailer) Sampling '
Equipment: Baller i Equipment:  (Disposable Bailer )
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Others — —— , Other: ——————e
Starting Time: CY Y Weather Conditions: cCLouny
- L] L
Sampling Time: 333 Water Color: M Odor:_ 220
Purging Flow Rate: —_  gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? o If yes; Time: Volume: foal)
Time Volume H Conductivity ~ Tempemture D.0. ORP
P Alkslinity
(gsl) pmhos/anyd b < F (mg/L) (V) (ppm)
3:11 2.0 ~ ey _luab _God :
2l _4.0 L4y - \3 249 (p2.2
225 b gl 20w _L2.E
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE! LABORATORY ANALYSES
Aw-2 | 3 x voavian | X Het SEQ@ADW  1TPu Mo
COMMENTS:
27 -fakdat o




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Clenty CHEVROL ‘

Facility #___ -\ € 5| Jobi#: 28814 S
_ Address: WM RERL EL BD. Date: 3-3-01
CitY: ORvLnA U'D: CiA . Samp]er; o T
Well ID MW -4 Well Condition: O'e
. n
Well Diameter &=  in Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: _____"e'__:.__m- {product/water): T__'@'___(w

Total Depth \.O0 & vt . ———

. ame 2" = 0.17 3"= 038 4" = 0.66
Depthtong 3-83,, Factor (VF) =150 - 12" = 580

' I ; . \'7 X VF 2 l i- -é_-g.bxa {caso vnlurne) = Estimated Purge Volume: _6_-;'_0_[0‘_1

Purge (Disposable Bailer) Sampling !
Equipment: Bailer - : Equipment:  (Disposable Bailer )
Stack ) Bailer
Suction _ Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: : Other:
Starting Time: 239 Weather Conditions: _CiLoudy
Sampling Time: 3L00 Water Color: L_LEB_L_L.“-“N Odor_SWLGHT
Purging Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: :
Did well de-water? 0 If yes; Time: Volume: —dgal}
Time Volume H Conductivity Tex D.O.
P perature ORF Alkalinity
(gal) pmhosfemy, \00  *F 'F (mgl) (mV) (ppm)
84 Qe 482 _\p00 L3 ‘
2 4% 4.0 L34 _\342 L300
2,53 _f.0 7 _\UNO (4.3
LABORATORY INFOM“ON
SAMPLE ID - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW" | 3 x vpgwan | ¥ He o CEQWpA It MTO

COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Clienty CHEVROWD

FIELD DATA SHEET

Facility #_ A~ \851 Job#: 388\ S
_Address: ASL _HE ¢URERL EL RD.  Date: 3- 3-0l
City: _OReLD , CA sampler: ROV T
Well |b MW - 5 Well Condition: ) 'K'
it
Well Diameter = In. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Do — \0. 1) Thickness: 'e______m- (product/water): ﬁg — 1
otal Depth . . Velume 2" = 0.17 3" = 038 4" =066
Depmtqutar Q-‘-\O_,L - VR ¢ =130 12° = 350
) l 7 | X VF | l ..“ 3‘ X 3 (case ﬁpm) = Estimated Purgs Voluma: _ﬁ_s_l gal.)
Purge (Disposable Bailer) ' Sampling ‘ |
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: _(Disposable Bailar)
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 441 We.athér Conditions: TC-LQ,U*D"(
Sampling Time: V03 Water Color: An] g Odor.___M2
Purging Flow Rate: el apm-. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? b If yes; Time: Volume: fgell
Time Volume pH Conductivity ~ Temperature D.O. ORP  Alkalinity
(L) mhosjcm Ap00 ¢ -F (mglt) (mV) (ppm)
An: S0 \. S 3.9y 2.\ . :
12253 _ 3.0 Sul . d08 _Ld2
12:5C 4.0 ™A 315 (3.4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (9~ CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-5  x voq wiaw | X et SE SAotA M1
COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Clienty &HeVRDOD

FIELD DATA SHEET

Facility #_ Q- 18| Job#: 3gsS14 ¢
] <
_ Address: S O REeLEL BD.,  Date: 3-3-0]
City: OReLALY, (A Sampler: FeAwe T
b}
Well ID MW-6 Well Condition: o'e
’ H
Well Diameter - i Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
‘ Thickness: __'_6'____in. {product/weter}: -
Total Depth \0.0% — —
Velume 2* = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
et to Wt 613, [ PO i weem
:_3_.5 S X VE - l_? - -__G_:’_, X 3 {cane Ivolprm) = Estimated Purgs Volume: ..;“_o‘_[g.u
Purge (Disposatie Bailer') Sampling -
Equipment: Bailer Equipmant: (Disposable Bailer)
Stack " Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other; Othen:
Starting Time: 12 1) Weather Conditions: CLoupy
Sampling Time: 2 A Water Color: L Odor:__ WO
Purging Flow Rate: —_ opon. Sediment Description: _ St=t LefTLY SULTY
Did well de-water? Wb If yes; Time: Volume: {gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity  Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) smhosfcm¥1000 <& ¢ (mg/L) (V) (ppm)
Apvge _ .30 .8 319 _G2.0 :
Ad2223 1.0 156 . 3w Lot |
A2:2] Q.0 Tyl 328 fpo-4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {# - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE: LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-b | 3 xvpgwian | N Mot SeEQuevA |rpuglBrey fmroE
COMMENTS; Steow RéEcCovVERY
8 -febdar.tom




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

) FIELD DATA SHEET
Clienty C\i&vreow ' _
Facility #___ A= 12 51 Job#: RgS\HS
_Address: A4S W€ LEw GERbEL RD. Date: 2-3-0]
City: ORAKLAVD, CH - Sampler: FrAnE T
Well ID MW -7 Well Condition: O« '
Well Diameter N &n In. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

Total De . Wy 1_1"12&"_9_3_5____—.———:—'—'"‘ {praduct/wster}: -

ta pth .

Q : i < . Velume 2= 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" =0
Depth to Water bb-37 Factor (VF) =150 rasge 006

. _é._l_i._ X VF A -_\_0.'1 X 3 (caso 'vot_um-l = Estimated Purge Voluma: . 3. 13 tea

E———

Purge ( Disposable Bailer ) | Sampling )
Equipment: Bailer o Equipment: (Disposable Bailer )
Stack Bailer
Suction _ Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: — ‘ Other:
Starting Time: T N V7S Weather Conditions: _groupy
Sempling Time: oL 32 Water Color: croupy | bwey  Odor: S\ ler T
Purging Flow Rate: - gt Sediment Description: L QILYTY
Did well de-water? 1) If yes; Time: Volume: {gat)

Time Volume Conductivity D.O. ORP
(gal) ahos/ametoo ¢ F (mg/L) (mV) An;pi::)ty

pH
L\ 1.0 (o810 152 lot:
gl

Temperature

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {# - CONTAINER REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE. LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW~ F]| 2 x vpgwan | N He o SEHADLA TP ™
COMMENTS:




rax copy Of LAD Keport and LUL to Chevron Contact:

Chevron Producls Ce.
P.0. BOX 6004

Son Romon, CA 94583
FAX (925)842-8370

LI No

‘Lhain—-ot—=Custod 1—Record

A

Chovron Faolilly Number #9-185]

Foclly Addrass 51 HEGENBERGER RD., OAKLAND,CA.

Consultent Project Humber 385145
Consuttont Neme _GETTLER~RYAN TNC

stérass 8747 SIERRA COURT, SUITE J, DUBLIN, CA 94568

Project Contoct ‘m.;w :
(Prone) 32575517555 (e, pumber)_925=551-7899

Chwron Con!ael {Name) MR, TOM BAUHS

tPhoney_(325) 842-8898

UotTh

Loberatory Noms

10 3197

Loboratery Service Order

Laboratory Service (:od.

FrAapyg T E2Rr\iion,

Samples Coltacted by ac}

Terten ——

Signaturs

g o State Method: B CA COOR OO WA [JNW Series [0 CO {J UT IDAHO Remarks
. 1 — : [ E3 I '
g L 3§ g §+ t{-§ E T 5| 1.1 32 ‘g... ié . 3
£ + o §81 §¢° gg g - gl sgl. v
3 g e } i EE Eg— E‘a‘ 58 8| &8 5’ Ea gg Eg’ ‘g' E Z Lob Somple Nd.
-3 | W ]ke|3-3-01| X o1 ¥
Mw-t | 3 133 |4 0Z WA -
Mw-2 [ 3 0 | R {03
Mw-3 13 15:33 | X o
Mw-Y |3 1ste0 | R ) |05
MW-3 13| 13:03| X 0f
mw-b | 3 122371 ¥ 07
NE  § 4-32) K 081 v .
1w d By (W) Orgonizotion nuu)run- Recsived By (Skgmoture) Orgonization | Dote/Tiens ked /N Turn Atound Time (Circle Cholce)
T ~ . | G=R INC. [ 3= Popl . : 24 Men,
[ Relaquished By (Signaturs) Orgenizotion | Dols/Time Recetved By (Signoture) - Orgonization . | Dots/Titne foed Y/N 48 He,
. . | _ 5 o
Reflaquishsd By (Signoture) Organizollon | Dote/Time Recieved For Lobo By (Signaturs) Dets, ' lced 1
| Az Conip 3ol |izls ( oo >




404 N. Wige;ﬁul?e’é
= Walnut Creek, CA
SeqUOIa (925) 9889600

FAX (925) 988-9673

.v Analytlcal www.sequotalabs.com

-

26 March, 2001

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron

Sequoia Report: W103192

Sincerely,

P

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271




404 N. Wiget Lane

S equ Oi a Walnut c:;;l;.) CA 94598
FAX (925) 988-9673
W’ Analytical et sequolaiabs.com
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1851 Reported: o
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 26-Mar-01 09:00
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
Sample ID LaboratoryID  Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received
TB-LB W103192-01 Water 03-Mar-01 00:00 08-Mar-01 17:15
MW-1 W103192-02 Water 03-Mar-01 13:36  08-Mar-0] 17:15
MwW-2 W103192-03 Water 03-Mar-01 14:07 08-Mar-01 17:15
MW-3 W103192-04 Water © 03-Mar-01 15:33  08-Mar-01 17:15
MW-4 W103192-05 Water 03-Mar-01 15:00 08-Mar-01 17:15
MW-5 W103192-06 Water 03-Mar-01 13:03  08-Mar-01 17:15
MW-6 W103192-07 Water 03-Mar-01 12:37  08-Mar-01 17:15
Mw.-7 W103192-08 Water 03-Mar-01 14:32  08-Mar-01 17:15

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Charlie Westwater, Pro‘j?sctjv[anager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody docunent. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 1 of §




Sequoia
¥ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 9BE-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequoidlabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dubhn
6747 Sietra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number; Chevron # $-1851 Reported:
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 26-Mar-01 09:00

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Resnult Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes|
TB-LB (W103192-01) Water Sampled: 03-Mar-01 00:00 Received: 08-Mar-01 17:15 0-04
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugd i 1C19001  19-Mar-01  19-Mar-01 EPA
$015M/8020
Benzene ‘N’D 050 1 n " ” " u
']‘olucne ND 0 . 50 n » nu n " n
Ethylbenzene ND 050 " " n L] It "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " . " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 v " " " " " CC-3
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 99.3% 70-130 y " " “
MW-] (W103192-02) Water Sampled: 03-Mar-01 13:36 Received: 08-Mar-01 17:15 0-04
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 wg! 1 1C19001  15-Mar-01  19-Mar-01 EFA
. 8015M/8020
Bmme N’D 0.50 " n » " " n
Toluene ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Ethbeenzene N'D 0.50 " " n m " n
Xylenes (total) ND 0‘ 50 1 " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.9 2.5 " * " - " " CC-3,CF-01
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorofoluene 99.7 % 70-130 " “ “ "
MW-2 (W103192-03) Water Sampled: 03-Mar-01 14:07 Received: 08-Mar-01 17:15 0-04,P-03
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 310 50 ugl 1 1022001 22-Mar-01  22-Mar-01 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene 0.60 0.50 " " " " " " CC-3
Toluene N’D 0 i 50 " ”" n " " n
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " n n
Xylenes (total) 1.3 0.50 v " " " " "
Methyl ter¢-butyl ether 27 2.5 " " " " " " CC-3
Surragate: a,a a-Trifliorotoluene 80.3 % 70-130 " " ” "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply 1o the sonples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This onalytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 9



404 N. Wiget Lane

1 ' Wainut Creek, CA 94598
SeqUOIa 525 o88.9600
FAX (925) 9889673

% Analytical o e

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1851 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 26-Mar-01 09:00

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte - Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
MW-3 (W103192-04) Water Sampled: 03-Mar-01 15:33 Received: 08-Mar-01 17:15 0-04
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 gt 1 ICIS001 19-Mar-01  19-Mar-01 EPA
8015M/R020
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " n " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 . " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotaluene 102 % 70-130 " " " "
MW-3 (W103192-04RE1) Water Sampled: 03-Mar-01 15:33 Received: 08-Mar-01 17:15 0-04
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1000 250 ugi 100 1C19001  19-Mar-01  21-Mar-01 EPA CC-3
8015M/8020
Surrogaie: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98.7% 70-130 " " " “
MW-4 (W103192-05) Water Sampled: 03-Mar-01 15:00 Received: 08-Mar-01 17:15 0-04
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 250 ugl S 1C19001 19-Mar-01  19-Mar-01 EPA
8015M/8020
Bmmc ND 2 N 5 .oom " " u " n
Toluene ND 2’5 " " " 0 " #
Ethylbenzene ND 25 n " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 25 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 103 % 70-130 " " " "

MW-4 (W103192-05RE1) Water Sampled: 03-Mar-01 15:00 Received: 08-Mar-01 17:15 0-04
Methyl tert-butyl ether 3600 500 wgn 200 1C19001 19-Mar-01  22-Mar-01 EPA CC-3,CF-01
) ‘ 8015M/2020

Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 97.3% 70-130 ? * " "

MW-5 (W103192-06) Water Sampled: 03-Mar-01 13:03 Received: 08-Mar-01 17:15 0-04
Purgeable Hydrocarbons . ND 50 ugd 1 ICI19002 19-Mar-01  19-Mar-0] EPA

8015M/8020

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " n " " cea
Toluﬁne ND 0_50 " " " u " w

Ethylbﬁﬂzene 'ND 0.50 " L] " " " "

Xy]mes (total) ND 0'50 W n n " " u

Methyl tert-butyl ether 24 2.5 " " " " 20-Mar-01 "

Surrogate: a,a,a0-Trifluorotoluene D5.0% 70-130 " " 19-Mar-01 ”

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulis in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, This enalytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 9



Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane

Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(915) 9889600
FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequolalabs.com

WP Analytical

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-1851

Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 26-Mar-01 0%:00
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting
Analyte Mts Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
MW-6 (W103192-07) Water Samplefi: 03-Mar-01 32:3{ Received: 08-Yar-01 17:15 L 0-04
Purgeable Hydrocarbons SN———1D 1 1C19002{ 19-Mar-01) 19-Mar-01 EPA
8015M/8020

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " cc.3
Tolaene ND 0.50 " " " n " "

E{hylbenzene ND 0.50 W " " w " "

Xylenes (tﬂtﬂ]) ND 0.50 n 1 " " " "

Methy] tert-butyl ether 9.0 ‘ 2.5 " " " " 20-Mar-01 "

Swrrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 94.7% 70-130 * " 19-Mar-01 "

MW.-7 (W103192-08) Water Sampled: 03-Mar-0t 14:32 Received: 08-Mar-01 17:13 0-04,P-03
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 72 50 ugn 1 1019002 19-Mar-01  19-Mar-01 EPA

8015M/8020

Benzene ND 0.50 " " n " 3 " ce-3
Toluene ND 0.50 " " n ~ " "

Ethylb ENZEnc ND 0.50 " " " n " "
XylenES (tatal) ND 0_50 . n n " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 460 50 " 20 " " 22-Mar-01 " CcC-3
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 95.0 % 70-130 ” " 19-Mar-01 "

{8 dtwr > (Ydag o dtd i o

Sequoia Analytical - Walmut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accardance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 9



404 N. Wiget Lane

1 Wainut Creek, CA 94558
Sequoia " 525) 568.9600
FAX (925) 988-9673
3 wWww., olalabs.co
W’ Analytical sequolalabs com
[ 3
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1851 Reported: o
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 26-Mar-01 09:00

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1C19001 - EPA 5030B P/T
Biank (1C19001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 19-Mar-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a a,a-Trifluorotoluene 300 * 300 100 70-130
LCS (1C19001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 19-Mar-01
Benzene 17.0 0.50  ugl 20.0 850  70-130
Toluene 18.0 0.50 " 20.0 90.0 76-130
Ethylbenzene 19.1 0.50 " 20.0 95.5 70-130
Kylenes (total) 56.7 0.50 " 60.0 945  70-130
Surrogate: a a a-Trifluorotoluens 25.8 " 30.0 96.0 70-130
LCS Dup (1C19001-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 19-Mar-01
Benzene 17.3 0.50  ugl 20.0 86,5  70-130 1.75 20
Toluene 18.4 0.50 " 20.0 92.¢ 70-130 120 20
Ethylbenzene 194 - 0.50 " 200 97.0 70-130 1.56 20
Xylenes (total) 58.2 0.50 " 60.0 97.0  70-130 2.61 20
Surrogate: a a,a-Trifluoroioluenc 289 # 300 96.3 70-130
Matrix Spike (1C19001-MS1) Source: W103133-11 Prepared: 19-Mar-01 Analyzed: 20-Mar-01 0-04

Benzene 16.9 030  upl 20.0 ND 845  70-130
Toluene 179 0.50 " 20.0 ND 895 70-130
Ethylbenzene 18.8 0.50 " 20.0 ND 940  70-130
Xylenes (total) 57.1 0.50 " 60.0 ND 952 70-130
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 29.0 " 20.0 96.7 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report qpply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain af
custody document. This anolytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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404 N. Wiget Lane

¥ Walnut Creek, CA 94598
SeqUOIa (925) 988-9600
N FAX (925) 988-9673
WWW lalabs.
W% Analytical sequoliabs com
-
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1851 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L., Harding 26-Mar-01 09:00

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resull %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 1C19001 - EPA 5030B P/T

Matrix Spike Dup (1C15001-MSD1) Source: W103133-11  Prepared: 19-Mar-01 Analyzed: 20-Mar-01 0-04
Benzene 17.0 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 85.0 70-130 0.590 20
Toluene 18.1 .50 " 20.0 ND 90.5 70130 1.11 20
Ethylbenzene 18.9 0,50 " 20.0 ND 94.3 70-130 0.531 20
Xylenes (total) 57.2 0.50 " 60.0 ND 953 70-130  0.175 20
Surrogate: a.a.aTriflucrololiene 286 # e 95.3 7130

Batch 1C19002 - EPA 5030B P/T

Blank (1C1%2002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 19-Mar-01

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l

Benzene ND .50 "

Toluene ND 0.50 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "

XKylenes (total) ND 0.50 "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "

Surrogate: a a.a Trifluorotoluens 30.3 " 300 104 70-130

LCS (1C19002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 19-Mar-01
Benzenc 16.7 0.50 ug/l 20.0 835 70-130
Toluvene 20.1 0.50 " 20.0 101 70-130

Ethylbenzene 21.3 0.50 " 20.0 105 70-130
Xylenes (total) 63.5 0.50 " 60.0 106 70-130
Swrrogate: a.a a-Trifluorotoluene 30.1 " 30.0 160 70-130
LCS Dup (1C15002-BSD1) Prepared: 19-Mar-01 Analyzed: 20-Mar-01
Benzene 15.2 0.50 ug/l 20.0 76.0 70-130 9.40 20
Toluene 187 0.50 " 200 93.5 70-130 122 20
Ethylbenzene 19.3 0.50 " 20,0 96.5  70-130  9.35 20
Kylenes (total) 59.4 0.50 " 60.0 99.0 70-130 6.67 20
Swrrogate: a o .a-Trifluorotoluene 288 " 300 926.0 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Thix analytical report must be reproduced in its entivery.
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404 N. Wiget Lane

1 Walnut Creek, CA 94508
SeqUOIa (925) 9889600
FAX (925) 088-9673

v An alyti(:al www_sequolalabs.com

-
Gettler Rvan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1851 Reported: -
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 26-Mar-01 09:00

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limnit Notes
Batch 1C19002 - EPA S030B P/T

Matrix Spike (1C19002-MS1) Source: W103366-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 19-Mar-01

Benzene 974 0.50 ugl 20.0 ND 487 70-130 Q-01
Toluene 18.4 0.50 " 20.0 ND 92.0 70-130

Ethylbenzene 1%.1 0.50 " 20.0 ND 95.5 70-130

Kylenes (total) 58.0 0.50 " 60.0 ND 96,7 70-130

Surrogate: o,6,a-Trifluorotoluene 327 " 30,0 109 70-130

Matrix Spike Dup (1C19002-MSD1) Source: W103366-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 19-Mar-01

Benzene 10.9 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 54.5 70-130 11.2 20 Q-01
Tolucne 18.2 0.50 " 20.0 ND 91.0 70-130 109 20

Ethylbenzene 18.8 0.50 " 20.0 ND 94.0 70-130 1.58 20

Xylenes (total) 57.4 0.50 " 60.0 ND 957  70-130 1.04 20

Surrogate: a.a,a- Trifluorotoluene 32.8 " 30.0 109 70-130

Batch 1C22001 - EFPA 5030B P/T

Blank (1C22001-BLKY) Prepared & Analyzed: 22-Mar-01

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l

Benzene ND 0.50 "

Toluene ND 0.50 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0,50 "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a.a a-Triflucrotohiene 34.4 " 300 115 70-130¢
LCS (1C22001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 22-Mar-01
Benzene 19.0 050 gl 20.0 _ 950  70-130
Tolvene 20.0 0.50 " 20.0 100 70-130
Ethylbenzene 20.8 0.50 " 20.0 104 70-130
Xylenes (total) 63.3 0.50 " 60.0 105 70-130
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 208 ” 300 99.3 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordeance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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404 N. Wiget Lane

1 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
SeqUOIa (925) 5889600
FAX (925) 988-9673
1 WWW, jalabs.
W ¥ Analytical secqoiebs corm
-
Grettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6M7 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1851 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 26-Mar-01 09:00

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbnns (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 1C22001 - EPA 5030B P/T
Matrix Spike (1C22001-MS1) Source: W103382-09 Prepared & Analyzed: 22-Mar-01
Benzene 18.2 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 91.0 70-130
Toluene 192.3 0.50 " 200 ND 96,5 70-130
Ethylbenzene 20,0 0.50 " 20.0 ND 100 T0-130
Xylenes (total) €0.4 0.50 . 60.0 ND 101 76-130
Swrvogate: a a,a-Trifluorotoluens 307 i 300 102 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (1C22001-MSD1) Source: W103382-09 Prepared & Analyzed: 22-Mar-01
Benzene 17.7 0.50 ugl 20.0 ND 88.5 70-130 2.79 20
Toluene 18.6 0.50 " 20.0 ND 93.0 70-130 3.6% 20
Ethylbenzene 19.5 0.50 " 20,0 ND 97.5  70-130 253 20
Kylenes (lotal) 583 0.50 " 60.0 ND 972  70-130 3.54 20
Swrrogate: a,a a-Trifluorotoluene 302 " 30.0 10! 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply 1o the seonples analyzed in accordamce with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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404 N. Wiget Lane

1 Walnut Creek, CA 94508
S cquola (925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673
% Analytical L equelalbs com
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron %
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-1851 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94368 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 26-Mar-01 09:00
Notes and Definitions
CC-3 Continting Calibration indicates that the quantitative result for this analyte includes a greater than 15% degree of uncertainty. The
value as reported is within method acceptance. .
CF-01 Resnlts between the primary and confirmation column varied by greater than 40% RFD.
0-04 This sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.
P-03 Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons C6-C12
Q-01 The spike recovery for this QC sample is outside of established control limits. Review of associated batch QC indicates the
recovery for this analyte does not represent an out-of-control condition for the batch.
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Walmt Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
eustody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page % of 9




